
NO. A09-0244

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

David Miller,

Appellant,

vs.

Linda J. Lankow, James E. Betz, Donnelly Brothers,
Total Service Company, Burnet Realty Inc. d/b/a Coldwell Banker Burnet
and Mark A. Geier,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GRIES & LENHARDT, PLLP
Patrick W. Michenfelder (#024207X)
Frederick M. Young (#0352937)
12725 - 43rd Street N.E., Suite 201
St. Michael, MN 55376
(763) 497-3099

Attorneys for Appellant David Miller

ROBERT P. CHRISTENSEN, PA
Robert P. Christensen (#16597)
670 Park Place East
5775 Wayzata Boulevard
Saint Louis Park, MN 55416
(612) 333-7733

and

Scott Wilson (#163193)
5615 Shorewood Lane
Shorewood, MN 55331
(651) 353-3184

Attorneys for Linda J. Lankow and James E. Betz

WALDECK & LIND, P.A.
Timothy W. Waldeck (#11375X)
1400 TCF Tower
121 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 375-1550

Attorneys for Respondent Donnelly Brothers

(Additional Counsel listed on following page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. RESPONDENTS OFFER AN ERRONEOUS STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
II. RESPONDENTS MISCHARACTERIZE APPELLANT’S NOTICES.....	4
A. Respondents Mischaracterize Requirements Under <u>Hoffman</u>	4
B. Respondents Mischaracterize Appellant’s Counsel’s December 27, 2005 Letters	6
1. The notice of the home improvement warranty claim, by itself, barred the district court from imposing a spoliation sanction	6
2. Notwithstanding the notice given pursuant to Minn. Stat. Ch. 327A, Appellant’s counsel’s December 27, 2005 letters constituted reasonable notices	8
3. Respondent Donnelly Brothers offers a tortured reading of Appellant’s counsel’s December 27, 2005 letters.....	9
C. Respondents Mischaracterize Appellant’s Counsel’s March 15, 2007 Written Notice	10
D. The <u>Vitelli</u> Case is Analogous to the Instant Dispute	11
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS UNSUPPORTED BY A FINDING THAT RESPONDENTS SUFFERED PREJUDICE	14
A. The Trial Court Did Not Find Prejudice	14

B.	The Deposition Transcript of Jeffrey Agness Does Not Support a Finding of Prejudice	14
IV.	AN INSTRUCTION THAT A JURY MAY BE PERMITTED TO DRAW AN ADVERSE INFERENCE WOULD NOT RENDER APPELLANT'S CLAIM UNTENABLE	15
V.	RESPONDENT SELLERS' ARGUMENT THAT THERE WAS NO FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT OF THE MOLD AND MOISTURE INTRUSION PROBLEMS FAILS	16
	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>Berryman v. Riegert</u> , 175 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. 1970)	17
<u>Bondy v. Allen</u> , 635 N.W.2d 244 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	2
<u>Correll v. Distinctive Dental Servs.</u> , 636 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	1
<u>DeCosse v. Armstrong Cork Co.</u> , 319 N.W.2d 45 (Minn. 1982)	16
<u>Foss v. Kincade</u> , 746 N.W.2d 912 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008), <i>rev. granted</i> (Minn. June 18, 2008)	14
<u>Foust v. McFarland</u> , 698 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	2, 3
<u>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass'n v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</u> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984)	2
<u>Greer v. Paust</u> , 256 N.W. 190 (Minn. 1934)	17
<u>Hoffman v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 587 N.W.2d 66 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)	4, 5, 6, 12
<u>Hubred v. Control Data Corp.</u> , 442 N.W.2d 308 (Minn. 1989), <i>review granted</i> (Minn. Dec. 19, 2001), <i>appeal dism'd</i> (Minn. Apr. 5, 2002)	2
<u>Morton Bldgs., Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue</u> , 488 N.W.2d 254 (Minn. 1992)	2
<u>Patton v. Newmar Corp.</u> , 538 N.W.2d 116 (Minn. 1995)	3

Rathbun v. W.T. Grant
219 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. 1974)18

Thayer v. American Financial Advisers, Inc.,
322 N.W.2d 599 (Minn. 1982)16

Thiele v. Stich,
425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)16

Thompson v. Barnes,
200 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. 1972)16

Vitelli v. Knudson,
2009 WL 910846 (unpublished) (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)4, 11, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Minn. Stat. § 327A.01 et seq.7

Minn. Stat. § 327A.02, subd. 4(a)7

Bruner & O'Connor on Construction Law, § 9.28.....13

The Minnesota Court of Appeals Standards of Review, Revised August 8, 20082
